Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
ASM 3660DD4
Monitoring System for Bonitron
Ride-Thru Systems
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.

Manual for more information on the Ride-Thru system.  These manuals are
available at www.bonitron.com or by contacting Bonitron.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number is ASM 3660DD4.
SENSORS
A two-digit code indicates the nominal current rating of the sensors provided for the
input and output of the Ride-Thru system.
ASM 3660DD4 33
BASE MODEL NUMBER
SENSORS
C
MONITORING
ASM 3660DD4
10
Table 2-1: Nominal Current Sensor Ratings
SENSOR
CODE
INPUT CURRENT
RATING
OUTPUT CURRENT
RATING
11 100A 100A
31 300A 100A
33 300A 300A
53 500A 300A
55 500A 500A
MONITORING
If the charge current is to be monitored, place a “C” in this position.
If the charge current is NOT to be monitored, place an “X” in this position.
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-2: General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Power 24VDC ±10%,  500 mA
System AC Voltages 0-600VAC
System DC Voltages 0-1000VDC
System Output Current 0-425A
System Input Current 0-850A
Operating Temperature 0 to +40ºC
Storage Temperature -20 to +65ºC
Humidity Below 90 % non condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and conductive dust
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
 H IGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT !
 FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY  RESULT
IN  SERIOUS  BODILY  INJURY  OR  DEATH!
CAUTION!
 NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS ARE CONTAINED WITHIN THIS
PRODUCT .
 INOPERABLE UNITS SHOULD BE REPLACED OR RETURNED FOR
EVALUATION AND/OR REPAIR BY BONITRON .
 BEFORE ATTEMPTING INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF THIS
PRODUCT ,  BE SURE TO REVIEW DOCUMENTATION OF ALL
CONNECTED DEVICES FOR PERTINENT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS .
  INSTALLATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF THIS PRODUCT SHOULD
ONLY BE DONE BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR EQUIVALENT
REGULATIONS .
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO APPLICATION, INSTALLATION, OR SERVICE SAFETY
SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.
  User’s Manual
11
3. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
The ASM 3660DD4 is intended to be part of a larger variable frequency drive system, and
may require different hardware for interconnection based on the installation.  An
appropriate enclosure may need to be provided to protect personnel from contact and the
system from damage.  The type of enclosure should also protect the equipment from the
installation environment.
Please read this manual completely before designing the drive system or enclosure layout
to ensure all required elements are included.
3.1. ENVIRONMENT
The maximum ambient operating temperature of the Ride-Thru system should not